## Kirton in Lindsey Town Council - General Purposes Committee Minutes



## Minutes of the meeting of Kirton in Lindsey Town Council General Purposes Committee, held on Monday 10<sup>th</sup> March 2025 at the Diamond Jubilee Town Hall, High Street, Kirton in Lindsey at 7:30pm

Members Present: Cllr David Garritt (Chair), Cllr Kathy Cooper, Cllr Hazel Fox and Cllr Pat Frankish.

Members not present: Cllr Suzanne Stephenson and Cllr Joy Kofoed. Also present: One member of the public, Town Clerk: Neil Taylor-Matson and Assistant Town Clerk; Cheri Morton (voluntarily).

## **MINUTES**

GP2503/01 Apologies

Apologies were received from Cllr Suzanne Stephenson and Cllr Joy Kofoed.

GP2503/02 Declaration of Interests / Dispensations

a. No declarations of interests were declared.

b. No dispensations were granted.

GP2503/03 Public Participation

No matters were raised.

GP2503/04 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Committee considered the minutes of the General Purposes Committee Meeting held on 10th February 2025.

RESOLUTION: That the minutes be signed as a true and accurate record.

GP2503/05 Planning

The Committee considered the following planning application:

PA/2025/173

Proposal: Planning permission to erect a single-storey rear extension.

Site Location: 25 Park Hill, Kirton in Lindsey, DN21 4NL.

RESOLUTION: That the Clerk responds with 'No Comment' to this planning application.

**ACTION: Town Clerk** 

GP2503/06 Proposed Solar Farm - Sand Lane, Manton

The Committee noted information and the public consultation to be held on Thursday 13th March between 2.30 pm

and 7.30 pm at Messingham Village Hall.

RESOLUTION: That information is shared again for residents to be aware of the public consultation.

ACTION: Town Clerk

GP2503/07 Finance

The Committee received notice of requirement to move funds between CCLA and HSBC bank accounts and request for authority to do so, noting this will then be reported and confirmed at the next Full Council meeting.

RESOLUTION: That £12,000 is approved to be moved from the CCLA deposit fund to HSBC bank account to cover payments to the end of April.

ACTION: Town Clerk

RESOLUTION: Once the first precept payment is received, funds are moved from HSBC to the CCLA deposit fund to maximise interest payments.

ACTION: Town Clerk

GP2503/08 Asset Register

There was no update to report following the previous meeting, with work ongoing.

GP2503/09 Date of next Meeting and Agenda Deadline

The Committee confirmed the date and time of the next General Purposes Committee meeting as 14<sup>th</sup> April 2025 at 7:30pm, with agenda items to be submitted in writing prior to Friday 4<sup>th</sup> April in line with Standing Orders.

The meeting closed at 7:40 pm.